

# 17-2233

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

PRIME INTERNATIONAL TRADING LTD., ON BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, WHITE OAKS FUND LP, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, KEVIN McDONNELL, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, ANTHONY INSINGA, AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, ROBERT MICHIELS, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, JOHN DEVIVO, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, NEIL TAYLOR, AARON SCHINDLER, PORT 22, LLC, ATLANTIC TRADING USA LLC, XAVIER LAURENS, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

*(caption continued on inside cover)*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE SECURITIES  
INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION, THE  
INTERNATIONAL SWAPS AND DERIVATIVES ASSOCIATION,  
AND THE FUTURES INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

---

GEORGE T. CONWAY III  
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 403-1000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

---

---

MICHAEL SEVY, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, GREGORY H. SMITH, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, PATRICIA BENVENUTO, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, DAVID HARTER, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND OTHER SIMILARLY SITUATED PLAINTIFFS, MELISSINOS EUPATRID LP, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, FTC CAPITAL GMBH, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, WILLIAM KARKUT, CHRISTOPHER CHARTIER, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, PRAETOR CAPITAL CAYMAN LTD., ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, PRAETOR CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LTD., ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, PRAETOR VII FUTURES AND OPTIONS MASTER FUND LTD., ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, PRAETOR VII FUTURES & OPTIONS FUND LTD., ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Plaintiffs,*

– v. –

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	7
POINT I	
PLAINTIFFS’ COMMODITY EXCHANGE ACT CLAIMS EXCEED THE TERRITORIAL SCOPE OF THAT STATUTE. ....	7
A. The presumption against extraterritoriality requires all doubts to be resolved against construing a law as regulating foreign conduct.....	7
B. The district court correctly concluded that the CEA provisions applicable here have no extraterritorial reach, and Section 2(i) does not change that result.....	10
C. Plaintiffs have failed to plead any domestic application of any provision of the CEA. ....	11

1. Plaintiffs must separately show that they have pleaded domestic applications of the CEA’s substantive regulatory provisions as well as its remedy provision. ....	12
2. Plaintiffs have failed to plead a domestic application of Section 6(c)(1). ....	14
3. Plaintiffs have failed to plead a domestic application of Section 9(a)(2). ....	17
4. Plaintiffs have failed to plead a domestic application of Section 22 in light of <i>Parkcentral</i> . ....	19

POINT II

STRICT APPLICATION OF THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST EXTRATERRITORIALITY IS OF PARTICULAR IMPORTANCE IN THE COMMODITIES AND DERIVATIVES REALM.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957).....	8, 25
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	7, 8, 26, 27
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	8
<i>Foley Bros. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949).....	16–17
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953).....	17
<i>Leasco Data Processing Equip. Corp. v. Maxwell</i> , 468 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	23
<i>Loginovskaya v. Batratchenko</i> , 764 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	17
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parkcentral Glob. Hub Ltd. v. Porsche Auto. Holdings SE</i> , 763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>

*RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.*,  
136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016) ..... *passim*

*United States v. Palmer*,  
16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 610 (1818) ..... 17

### **Statutes and Rules**

7 U.S.C. § 2(i) ..... 10

7 U.S.C. § 6o(1)..... 14

7 U.S.C. § 9(1) ..... *passim*

7 U.S.C. § 13(a)(2) ..... *passim*

7 U.S.C. § 25..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1962(a)–(d) ..... 13

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)..... 13

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b–5 ..... 13n
